

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G65]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 9th JUNE

[2004

Physical Planning Act (No. 32 of 1989)

REVOCATION OF NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERSHIP, CHAIRMANSHIP AND DEPUTY CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE NATIONAL PHYSICAL PLANNING BOARD

I, Petrus Thomas, MP., Minister for Lands and Physical Planning, by virtue of the powers conferred on me under Part III of the *Physical Planning Act* and all other powers me enabling, hereby revoke the notice of appointment of members of the National Physical Planning Board which appeared on page 3 of the *National Gazette* No. G59, dated 3rd June, 2004 on the following grounds:—

- (1) Provisions of Section 13 of the Act were not followed in regard to termination of membership; and
- (2) Provisions of Section 9(1) were not fully complied with in the purported appointment of replacement members; and
- (3) The Chairman and Deputy Chairman appointed in the revoked notice must be appointed from a properly constituted membership.

Dated this 8th day of June, 2004.

P. THOMAS, Minister for Lands and Physical Planning.

Physical Planning Act 1989

PART III—THE NATIONAL PHYSICAL PLANNING BOARD

I, Petrus Thomas, by virtue of the powers vested in me as Minister responsible for Physical Planning and all other powers me enabling, hereby declare the membership of the National Physical Planning Board as follows:—

In respect of Section 9(1)(a)

- the departmental head of the Department responsible for National Works or his nominee, as an ex-officio member; and

In respect of Section 9(1)(b)

- the departmental head of the Department responsible for National Lands matters or his nominee, as an exofficio member, and

In respect of Section 9(1)(c)

- the departmental head of the Department responsible for National Housing matters or his nominee, as an ex-officio member, and

Part III—The National Physical Panning Board—continued

In respect of Section 9(1)(d)

- the departmental head of the Department responsible for Environment and Conservation matters or his nominee, as an ex-officio member; and

In respect of Section 9(1)(e)

- Potuan Kaluwin appointed to represent the private sector after receiving nominations from the PNG Chamber of Commerce; and

In respect of Section 9(1)(f)

- Gairo Wai appointed as a proffesional person from a related profession with extensive experience of physical planning practice; and

In respect of Section 9(1)(h)

- Joe Natto appointed to represent the interests of sporting bodies; and

Also in respect of Section 9(1)(h), optional extra appointed members

- Mrs Enny Moaitz; and
- Kostas George Constantinou, OBE.

The above mentioned members, in respect of Section 9(1), (e), (f) and (h), are appointed for a period of 3 years from the date of this notice.

In accordance with Section 11, from the above membership I hereby appoint Kostas George Constantinou as Chairman and Secretary, Lands and Physical Planning as Deputy Chairman of the National Physical Planning Board and automatic members of the National Capital District Physical Planning Board in accordance with Section 34 of the Physical Planning Act for the period of their appointment with the National Physical Planning Board.

Dated this 8th day of June, 2004.

P. THOMAS, Minister for Lands and Physical Planning.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—133.